
BOROUGH OF LONGPORT 

Atlantic County - New Jersey 

Resolution 2018 – 119 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO A NON FAIR AND OPEN 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH CONCORD ATLANTIC ENGINEERS, INC. OF 

ATLANTIC CITY, NEW JERSEY FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE RELOCATION AT MUNICIPAL 

HALL AND BOILER AND HVAC IMPROVEMENTS AT FIRE HOUSE 2305 ATLANTIC AVENUE  

 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport previously awarded a non-fair and open Professional Services 

Contract to Concord Atlantic Engineers, Inc. in the amount of $22,500.00 at their Regular Meeting on 

November 18, 2016, for the relocation of electrical service and emergency generator at Municipal Hall 

and improvements to the boiler and HVAC systems at the Fire House; and 

 

WHEREAS, Concord Atlantic Engineers, Inc. was directed to bifurcate said project in order to 

expedite certain work pertaining to the HVAC at the Police and Fire Departments which resulted in the 

preparation of two separate bid plans and will result in separate project inspections at differing times; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, Concord Atlantic Engineers, Inc. had submitted a request for additional funds in the 

amount of $6,000.00 due to such increased work; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer has reviewed the request and has determined that the increased 

cost is justified. 

 

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been issued by the Municipal Chief Financial 

Officer and is attached to this Resolution. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport that it 

hereby authorizes the change order to the existing Professional Services Contract bringing the previously 

approved Contract to a Total Amount of $28,500.00 and hereby directs the Municipal Engineer to 

authorize Concord Atlantic Engineers Inc. to proceed with the additional work; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Notice of this Change Order to a Professional Services Contract 

shall be published at least once in the Atlantic City Press pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 198 of 

the New Jersey Laws of 1971. 

 

                                           RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE           

COMMISSION AYE NAY N.V A.B. MOT. SEC. 

RUSSO   x      

LEEDS   x     x 

LAWLER   x    x 

     X-Indicates Vote     NV-Not Voting       AB-Absent        MOT-Motion           SEC-Second     

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s Office.  

The foregoing resolution was adopted by not less than a Two- Thirds majority of the full 

membership.      

DATE OF ADOPTION:   11/29/2018   

    /s/ MATTHEW CONLON, ACTING MUNICIPAL CLERK   

 


